

## VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462 www.orlandpark.org

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2020-0713 Version: 1 Name: A RESOLUTION DETERMINING THE

APPROPRIATENESS FOR CLASS 8 STATUS PURSUANT TO THE COOK COUNTY REAL PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION ORDINANCE, AS FROM TIME TO TIME AMENDED, SPECIFICALLY

FOR THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT OF

"ABANDONDED PROPERTY WITH NO SPECIAL

CIRCUMSTANCE"

Type: RESOLUTION Status: PASSED

File created: 10/13/2020 In control: Board of Trustees

On agenda: 10/19/2020 Final action: 10/19/2020

Title: A RESOLUTION DETERMINING THE APPROPRIATENESS FOR CLASS 8 STATUS PURSUANT TO

THE COOK COUNTY REAL PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION ORDINANCE, AS FROM TIME TO TIME AMENDED, SPECIFICALLY FOR THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT OF "ABANDONDED PROPERTY WITH NO SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE" FOR CERTAIN REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 15501 S. 70TH COURT, BREMEN TOWNSHIP, ORLAND PARK/COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PIN NUMBER 28-18-

100-047-1001.

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution

| Date       | Ver. | Action By                       | Action              | Result |
|------------|------|---------------------------------|---------------------|--------|
| 10/21/2020 | 1    | Village Clerk                   | PUBLISHED           |        |
| 10/19/2020 | 0    | Board of Trustees               |                     |        |
| 10/19/2020 | 0    | Development Services Department | INTRODUCED TO BOARD |        |

Title

A RESOLUTION DETERMINING THE APPROPRIATENESS FOR CLASS 8 STATUS PURSUANT TO THE COOK COUNTY REAL PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION ORDINANCE, AS FROM TIME TO TIME AMENDED, SPECIFICALLY FOR THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT OF "ABANDONDED PROPERTY WITH NO SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE" FOR CERTAIN REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 15501 S. 70<sup>TH</sup> COURT, BREMEN TOWNSHIP, ORLAND PARK/COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PIN NUMBER 28-18-100-047-1001.

### Body

WHEREAS, the Village of Orland Park desires to promote the redevelopment, substantial rehabilitation and expansion of commercial industry in the Village of Orland Park; and

WHEREAS, the Cook County Assessor is operating under an ordinance enacted by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, and amended from time to time, which has instituted a program to

File #: 2020-0713, Version: 1

encourage industrial and commercial attraction, retention, rehabilitation, and expansion in Cook County known as the Cook County Real Property Classification Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, Brandon Esparza, owner of ONE UP SIGNS, has applied for or is applying for Class 8 property status pursuant to said aforementioned ordinance, specifically as the ordinance covers "abandoned property with no special circumstance," for certain real estate located at 15501 S. 70<sup>th</sup> Court, Bremen Township, Orland Park/Cook County, PIN No. 28-18-100-047-1001 and legally described hereto; and

WHEREAS, Brandon Esparza, owner of ONE UP SIGNS, has proven the need for the granting of the Class 8 tax incentive to this Board, and that such incentive provided for in said ordinance is necessary for re-occupancy of the space and reinvestment in said property to increase value and without this reinvestment the area would continue to decline and remain vacant and blighted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Orland Park, Cook County, Illinois as follows:

#### **SECTION 1**

The request of Brandon Esparza, owner of ONE UP SIGNS, to have certain real estate located at 15501 S. 70<sup>th</sup> Court, Bremen Township, Orland Park/Cook County, Illinois, legally described below, and with PIN No. 28-18-100-047-1001, declared eligible for Class 8 status pursuant to the Cook County Real Property Classification Ordinance, as amended from time to time, is hereby granted in that this Board and municipality recognizes the property as stated herein, is in need of "occupation of abandoned property with no special circumstance," and the incentive benefits provided for in said ordinance are necessary for the sale of this real estate and for the substantial reinvestment in the property to occur. The substantial reinvestment in this real estate will increase its value, the value of surrounding properties and create new employment opportunities.

File #: 2020-0713, Version: 1

### **SECTION 2**

The commercial reuse of the property identified below is necessary and beneficial to the local economy of the Village of Orland Park, Cook County, Illinois, and the Village Board hereby supports and consents to the Class 8 status for the said property.

#### **SECTION 3**

The above findings of necessity and benefit to the local economy and support and consent for Class 8 designation shall relate to the property tax parcel No. 28-18-100-047-1001 legally described as:

LOT 2 IN FRANCES VOSS RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 117 IN CATALINA'S COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN.

And identified by the following common address:

## Address

15501 S 70th COURT, ORLAND PARK, IL

## **SECTION 4**

That the Mayor and Clerk and other appropriate Village of Orland Park officials are hereby authorized to sign any necessary documents to implement this resolution.

#### **SECTION 5**

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption.

| F | ile | #: | 2020-07 | 13, <b>\</b> | /ersion: | : 1 |
|---|-----|----|---------|--------------|----------|-----|
|---|-----|----|---------|--------------|----------|-----|

## **SECTION 6**

The Village Clerk shall forthwith transmit a certified copy of this Resolution to the Office of the Assessor of Cook County, Illinois, and to the business owners at the common address herein listed, and to such other parties in interest as required by law.